






































































































































































































































CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
Year ended 31 December 2019
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2019 2018
Notes US$’000 US$’000  

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit before tax 100,041 66,307
Adjustments for:

Finance costs 7 1,882 2,945
Share of profit of a joint venture (6,977) (10,920)
Share of losses of associates 2,099 4,305
Interest income 6 (832) (1,148)
Loss on disposal of items of property, plant and equipment 8 2,660 1,177
Fair value (gains)/losses, net:
Derivative financial instruments 6 1,724 (16)
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 6 (13) 1,293
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 8 41,113 40,261
Depreciation of investment properties 8 717 809
Depreciation of right-of-use assets/amortisation of  

prepaid land lease payments 8 3,139 895
Impairment of property, plant and equipment 8 – 2,298
(Reversal of)/impairment of trade receivables 8 (1,461) 3,265
Impairment of other receivables 8 2,640 1,931
(Reversal of)/provision of write-down of inventories 8 (1,915) 1,551
Equity-settled share option expense 29 855 1,234  

145,672 116,187
Increase in inventories (1,138) (3,657)
Decrease/(increase) in trade and bills receivables 45,981 (13,015)
Decrease in prepayments, deposits and other receivables 22,704 15,075
Decrease in financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 1,493 8,774
Decrease in trade payables (7,265) (118)
Increase/(decrease) in other payables and accruals 26,133 (20,919)
(Decrease)/increase in derivative financial instruments (1,724) 16  

Cash generated from operations 231,856 102,343
Interest paid (272) –
Taxes paid (8,101) (7,776)  

Net cash flows from operating activities 223,483 94,567  

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Interest received 6 832 1,148
Dividends received from associates and joint venture 4,506 –
Purchases of items of property, plant and equipment (65,066) (51,894)
Acquisition of prepaid land lease payments – (2,273)
Acquisition of right-of-use assets (6,931) –
Acquisition of non-controlling interests 30 (453) –
Deposit paid for acquisition of property, plant and equipment (1,046) (1,587)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 1,930 6,899  

Net cash flows used in investing activities (66,228) (47,707)  

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Year ended 31 December 2019
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2019

Name

Place of 
incorporation/

registration and 
business

Issued 
ordinary/

registered 
share capital

Percentage of 
equity attributable to 

the Company
Principal activitiesDirect Indirect      

新化興昂鞋業有限公司  
(“Xinhua Selena Footwear  
Company Limited”)*

The PRC/
Mainland China

US$2,000,000 – 100 Manufacturing of footwear

新寧興雄鞋業有限公司  
(“Xinning Selena Footwear  
Company Limited”)*

The PRC/
Mainland China

US$2,000,000 – 100 Manufacturing of footwear

永州興昂鞋業有限公司  
(“Yongzhou Selena Footwear  
Company Limited”)*

The PRC/
Mainland China

RMB6,300,000 – 100 Manufacturing of footwear

Stellaluna (Thailand) Co., Ltd. Thailand Baht20,000,000 – 70.1 Footwear retailing

Stella Fashion Italia S.R.L.^ Italy EUR10,000 – 100 Sale and distribution of 
footwear

Stella Fashion SAS^ France EUR1,000,000 – 100 Footwear retailing

Stella Europe Trading Limited^ Hong Kong EUR100,000 – 100 Sourcing and distribution of 
footwear

Stella International Design Service S.R.L. Italy EUR50,000 – 51 Footwear design

* Registered as a wholly-foreign-owned enterprise under PRC law.
# Deregistered during the year.

^ Ownership changed from 60% to 100% during the year.

The above table lists the subsidiaries of the Company which, in the opinion of the directors, principally affected 
the results for the year or formed a substantial portion of the net assets of the Group. To give details of other 
subsidiaries would, in the opinion of the directors, result in particulars of excessive length.

1. CORPORATE AND GROUP INFORMATION (continued)

Information about subsidiaries (continued)
Particulars of the Company’s principal subsidiaries are as follows:
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2019

2.1 BASIS OF PREPARATION

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting 
Standards (“HKFRSs”) (which include all Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards, Hong Kong Accounting 
Standards (“HKASs”) and Interpretations) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants 
(“HKICPA”), accounting principles generally accepted in Hong Kong and the disclosure requirements of the Hong 
Kong Companies Ordinance. They have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except for financial 
assets at fair value through profit or loss which have been measured at fair value. These consolidated financial 
statements are presented in United States dollars (“US$”) and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand 
except when otherwise indicated.

Basis of consolidation
The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries for 
the year ended 31 December 2019. A subsidiary is an entity (including a structured entity), directly or indirectly, 
controlled by the Company. Control is achieved when the Group is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from 
its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee (i.e., 
existing rights that give the Group the current ability to direct the relevant activities of the investee).

When the Company has, directly or indirectly, less than a majority of the voting or similar rights of an investee, 
the Group considers all relevant facts and circumstances in assessing whether it has power over an investee, 
including:

(a) the contractual arrangement with the other vote holders of the investee;

(b) rights arising from other contractual arrangements; and

(c) the Group’s voting rights and potential voting rights.

The financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting period as the Company, using 
consistent accounting policies. The results of subsidiaries are consolidated from the date on which the Group 
obtains control, and continue to be consolidated until the date that such control ceases.

Profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income are attributed to the owners of the parent of 
the Group and to the non-controlling interests, even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a deficit 
balance. All intra-group assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions 
between members of the Group are eliminated in full on consolidation.

The Group reassesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are 
changes to one or more of the three elements of control described above. A change in the ownership interest of a 
subsidiary, without a loss of control, is accounted for as an equity transaction.

If the Group loses control over a subsidiary, it derecognises (i) the assets (including goodwill) and liabilities of the 
subsidiary, (ii) the carrying amount of any non-controlling interest and (iii) the cumulative translation differences 
recorded in equity; and recognises (i) the fair value of the consideration received, (ii) the fair value of any investment 
retained and (iii) any resulting surplus or deficit in profit or loss. The Group’s share of components previously 
recognised in other comprehensive income is reclassified to profit or loss or retained profits, as appropriate, on the 
same basis as would be required if the Group had directly disposed of the related assets or liabilities.
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2019

2.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES

The Group has adopted the following new and revised HKFRSs for the first time for the current year’s financial 
statements.

Amendments to HKFRS 9 Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation
HKFRS 16 Leases
Amendments to HKAS 19 Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement
Amendments to HKAS 28 Long-term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures
HK(IFRIC)-Int 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments
Annual Improvements to  

HKFRSs 2015-2017 Cycle
Amendments to HKFRS 3, HKFRS 11, HKAS 12  

and HKAS 23

Except for the amendments to HKFRS 9 and HKAS 19, and Annual Improvements to HKFRSs 2015-2017 Cycle , 
which are not relevant to the preparation of the Group’s financial statements, the nature and the impact of the new 
and revised HKFRSs are described below:

(a) HKFRS 16 replaces HKAS 17 Leases, HK(IFRIC)-Int 4 Determining whether an Arrangement contains 
a Lease, HK(SIC)-Int 15 Operating Leases – Incentives and HK(SIC)-Int 27 Evaluating the Substance of 
Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease. The standard sets out the principles for the recognition, 
measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases and requires lessees to account for all leases under 
a single on-balance sheet model to recognise and measure right-of-use assets and lease liabilities, except 
for certain recognition exemptions. Lessor accounting under HKFRS 16 is substantially unchanged from 
HKAS 17. Lessors continue to classify leases as either operating or finance leases using similar principles 
as in HKAS 17. HKFRS 16 did not have any significant impact on leases where the Group is the lessor.

The Group has adopted HKFRS 16 using the modified retrospective method with the date of initial 
application of 1 January 2019. Under this method, the standard has been applied retrospectively with 
the cumulative effect of initial adoption recognised as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained 
profits at 1 January 2019, and the comparative information for 2018 was not restated and continued to be 
reported under HKAS 17 and related interpretations.

New definition of a lease

Under HKFRS 16, a contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys a right to control the use of an 
identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. Control is conveyed where the customer 
has both the right to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from use of the identified asset and 
the right to direct the use of the identified asset. The Group elected to use the transition practical expedient 
allowing the standard to be applied only to contracts that were previously identified as leases applying 
HKAS 17 and HK(IFRIC)-Int 4 at the date of initial application. Contracts that were not identified as leases 
under HKAS 17 and HK(IFRIC)-Int 4 were not reassessed. Therefore, the definition of a lease under HKFRS 
16 has been applied only to contracts entered into or changed on or after 1 January 2019.



ANNUAL REPORT 2019 122STELLA INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2019

2.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (continued)

(a) (continued)
Nature of the effect of adoption of HKFRS 16

The Group has lease contracts for variance items of properties. As a lessee, the Group previously classified 
leases as either finance leases or operating leases based on the assessment of whether the lease 
transferred substantially all the rewards and risks of ownership of assets to the Group. Under HKFRS 16, 
the Group applies a single approach to recognise and measure right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for 
all leases, except for two elective exemptions for leases of low-value assets (elected on a lease-by-lease 
basis) and leases with a lease term of 12 months or less (“short-term leases”) (elected by class of underlying 
asset). Instead of recognising rental expenses under operating leases on a straight-line basis over the lease 
term commencing from 1 January 2019, the Group recognises depreciation (and impairment, if any) of the 
right-of-use assets and interest accrued on the outstanding lease liabilities (as finance costs).

Impact on transition

Lease liabilities at 1 January 2019 were recognised based on the present value of the remaining lease 
payments, discounted using the incremental borrowing rate at 1 January 2019 and separately disclosed in 
the consolidated statements of financial position. The right-of-use assets for most leases were measured at 
the amount of the lease liability, adjusted by the amount of any prepaid lease payments relating to the lease 
recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position immediately before 1 January 2019.

For the other leases, the right-of-use assets amounting to US$23,029,000 in respect of the prepaid land 
lease payments were recognised based on the carrying amount as if the standard had always been applied.

All these assets were assessed for any impairment based on HKAS 36 on that date. The Group elected to 
present the right-of-use assets separately in the consolidated statement of financial position.

The Group has used the following elective practical expedients when applying HKFRS 16 at 1 January 
2019:

• Applying the short-term lease exemptions to leases with a lease term that ends within 12 months 
from the date of initial application
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2019

2.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (continued)

(a) (continued)
Impact on transition (continued)
Financial impact at 1 January 2019
The impacts arising from the adoption of HKFRS 16 as at 1 January 2019 are as follows:

Increase/(decrease)

US$’000 

Assets

Increase in right-of-use assets 30,150
Decrease in prepaid land lease payments (23,029)
Decrease in prepayments, deposits and other receivables (336) 

Increase in total assets 6,785
 

Increase/(decrease)

US$’000 

Liabilities

Increase in lease liabilities 6,785 

Increase in total liabilities 6,785
 

The lease liabilities as at 1 January 2019 reconciled to the operating lease commitments as at 31 
December 2018 are as follows:

US$’000 

Operating lease commitment as at 31 December 2018 9,767
Less: Commitments relating to short term leases and those leases with a remaining 

lease term ended on or before 31 December 2019 (272)
Commitments relating to leases of low-value assets (127) 

9,368
Weighted average incremental borrowing rate as at 1 January 2019 4.1%

Discounted operating lease commitments as at 1 January 2019 6,785 

Lease liabilities as at 1 January 2019 6,785
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2019

2.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (continued)

(b) Amendments to HKAS 28 clarify that the scope exclusion of HKFRS 9 only includes interests in an 
associate or joint venture to which the equity method is applied and does not include long-term interests 
that in substance form part of the net investment in the associate or joint venture, to which the equity 
method has not been applied. Therefore, an entity applies HKFRS 9, rather than HKAS 28, including the 
impairment requirements under HKFRS 9, in accounting for such long-term interests. HKAS 28 is then 
applied to the net investment, which includes the long-term interests, only in the context of recognising 
losses of an associate or joint venture and impairment of the net investment in the associate or joint venture. 
The Group assessed its business model for its long-term interests in associates and joint ventures upon 
adoption of the amendments on 1 January 2019 and concluded that the long-term interests in associates 
and joint ventures continued to be measured at amortised cost in accordance with HKFRS 9. Accordingly, 
the amendments did not have any impact on the financial position or performance of the Group.

(c) HK(IFRIC)-Int 23 addresses the accounting for income taxes (current and deferred) when tax treatments 
involve uncertainty that affects the application of HKAS 12 (often referred to as “uncertain tax positions”). 
The interpretation does not apply to taxes or levies outside the scope of HKAS 12, nor does it specifically 
include requirements relating to interest and penalties associated with uncertain tax treatments. The 
interpretation specifically addresses (i) whether an entity considers uncertain tax treatments separately; 
(ii) the assumptions an entity makes about the examination of tax treatments by taxation authorities; (iii) 
how an entity determines taxable profits or tax losses, tax bases, unused tax losses, unused tax credits 
and tax rates; and (iv) how an entity considers changes in facts and circumstances. Upon adoption of the 
interpretation, the Group considered whether it has any uncertain tax positions arising from the transfer 
pricing on its intergroup sales. Based on the Group’s tax compliance and transfer pricing study, the 
Group determined that it is probable that its transfer pricing policy will be accepted by the tax authorities. 
Accordingly, the interpretation did not have any impact on the financial position or performance of the 
Group.
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2019

5. REVENUE (continued)

Revenue from contracts with customers (continued)
(ii) Performance obligations

Information about the Group’s performance obligations is summarised below:

Sales of goods
The performance obligation is satisfied upon delivery of the goods and payment is generally due within 30 
to 90 days from delivery, except for new customers, where payment in advance is normally required.

6. OTHER INCOME AND OTHER LOSSES, NET

2019 2018
US$’000 US$’000  

Other income
Bank interest income 350 259
Interest income from financial assets at fair value  

through profit or loss 482 860
Interest income from derivative financial instruments – 29
Rental income 4,210 4,740
Sales of scrap 1,399 1,738
Government subsidies* 7,725 6,961
Others 10,856 4,697  

25,022 19,284
  

Other losses, net

Loss on disposal of items of property, plant and equipment (2,660) (1,177)
Foreign exchange differences, net 1,713 1,700
Fair value (loss)/gains, net:

Derivative financial instruments (1,724) 16
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 13 (1,293)  

(2,658) (754)
  

* Government subsidies have been received from the PRC local government authorities as reimbursement of operating 

expenses. There are no unfulfilled conditions or contingencies relating to these subsidies.
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7. FINANCE COSTS

An analysis of finance costs is as follows:

2019 2018
US$’000 US$’000  

Interest on bank loans 1,610 2,945
Interest on lease liabilities 272 –  

1,882 2,945
  

8. PROFIT BEFORE TAX

The Group’s profit before tax is arrived at after charging/(crediting):

2019 2018
Notes US$’000 US$’000  

Cost of inventories sold 1,253,136 1,309,910
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 14 41,113 40,261
Depreciation of investment properties 15 717 809
Depreciation of right-of-use assets  

(2018: amortisation of prepaid land lease payments) 16(a), 16(d) 3,139 895
Research and development costs 56,254 53,571
Minimum lease payments under operating leases – 5,784
Lease payments not included in the measurement of  

lease liabilities 16(d) 576 –
Contingent rents under operating leases – 6,382
Auditors’ remuneration 530 474
Employee benefits expenses (excluding directors’ and chief 

executive’s remuneration (note 10)):
Wages and salaries 314,739 363,502
Equity-settled share option expense 855 1,085
Pension scheme contributions 754 759
Severance pay and other related costs 25,856 34,168  

342,204 399,514  

Impairment of financial assets:
Impairment of trade receivables, net 20 (1,461) 3,265
Impairment of other receivables, net 21 2,640 1,931  

1,179 5,196  
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Impairment of property, plant and equipment 14 – 2,298
Write-down of inventories, net (1,915) 1,551
Loss on disposal of items of property, plant and equipment 2,660 1,177
Foreign exchange differences, net (1,713) (1,700)

  

9. INCOME TAX

Tax on profits assessable in the PRC has been calculated at the applicable PRC corporate income tax (“CIT”) rate 
of 25% (2018: 25%) during the year.

Hong Kong profits tax has been provided at the rate of 16.5% (2018: 16.5%) on the estimated assessable profits 
arising in Hong Kong during the year, except for one subsidiary of the Group which is a qualifying entity under 
the two-tiered profits tax rates regime effective from the year of assessment 2018/2019. The first HK$2,000,000 
(2018: Nil) of assessable profits of this subsidiary is taxed at 8.25% and the remaining assessable profits are taxed 
at 16.5%.

Macau Complementary Tax has been provided at the rate of 12% (2018: 12%) on the estimated assessable 
profits arising in Macau during the year. Pursuant to the Decree Law No. 58/99/M, Chapter 2, Article 12, dated 18 
October 1999, Stella International Trading (Macao Commercial Offshore) Limited (“SIT (MCO)”), a wholly-owned 
subsidiary of the Group, is entitled to the exemption of Macau Complementary Tax.

Taxes on profits assessable elsewhere have been calculated at the rates of tax prevailing in the jurisdictions in 
which the Group operates.

2019 2018
US$’000 US$’000  

Current – PRC
Charge for the year 15,144 14,887
Overprovision in prior years (11,560) (11,331)

Current – Hong Kong – 60
Current – Elsewhere 539 465  

4,123 4,081
  

8. PROFIT BEFORE TAX (continued)

The Group’s profit before tax is arrived at after charging/(crediting):

2019 2018
Note US$’000 US$’000  
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9. INCOME TAX (continued)

A reconciliation of the tax expense applicable to profit before tax at the statutory rate for the jurisdictions in which 
the Group is mainly domiciled to the tax expense at the effective tax rates, and a reconciliation of the applicable 
rate (i.e., the statutory tax rate) to the effective tax rates, are as follows:

2019 2018

US$’000 US$’000
  

Profit before tax 100,041 66,307
  

Tax at the statutory tax rate at 25% 25,010 16,577

Lower tax rates for subsidiaries operating in other jurisdictions (1,327) (1,959)

Adjustments in respect of current tax of previous periods (11,560) (11,331)

Profits and losses attributable to a joint venture and associates (1,931) (1,654)

Income not subject to tax (11,752) (20,548)

Expenses not deductible for tax 2,921 9,788

Tax losses not recognised 2,762 13,208  

Tax charge at the Group’s effective rate at 4.12% (2018: 6.2%) 4,123 4,081
  

Pursuant to the PRC Corporate Income Tax Law, a 10% withholding tax is levied on dividends declared to foreign 
investors from the foreign investment enterprises established in the PRC. The requirement is effective from 1 
January 2008 and applies to earnings after 31 December 2007. A lower withholding tax rate may be applied if 
there is a tax treaty between the PRC and the jurisdiction of the foreign investors. For the Group, the applicable 
rate is 10%. The Group is therefore liable to withholding taxes on dividends distributed by those subsidiaries 
established in the PRC in respect of earnings generated from 1 January 2008.

At 31 December 2019, no deferred tax has been recognised for withholding taxes that would be payable on the 
unremitted earnings that are subject to withholding taxes of the Group’s subsidiaries established in the PRC. 
In the opinion of the directors, the Group will retain all of the distributable profits of the subsidiaries in the PRC 
for its operation in Mainland China and no dividend will be declared in foreseeable future. Hence, no provision 
for withholding tax was made. The aggregate amount of temporary differences associated with investments 
in subsidiaries in the PRC for which deferred tax liabilities have not been recognised totalled approximately 
US$35,214,000 at 31 December 2019 (2018: US$32,445,000).

The Group has tax losses arising in Hong Kong of US$2,483,000 (2018: US$2,255,000) that are available 
indefinitely for offsetting against future taxable profits of the companies in which the losses arose. The Group 
also has tax losses arising in Mainland China of US$19,194,000 (2018: US$17,961,000) that will expire in one to 
five years for offsetting against future taxable profits. Deferred tax assets have not been recognised in respect of 
these losses as they have arisen in subsidiaries that have been loss-making for some time and it is not considered 
probable that taxable profits will be available against which the tax losses can be utilised.
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10. DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S REMUNERATION

Chief executive’s and directors’ remuneration for the year, disclosed pursuant to the Listing Rules, section 383(1)
(a), (b), (c) and (f) of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance and Part 2 of the Companies (Disclosure of Information 
about Benefits of Directors) Regulation, is as follows:

2019 2018
US$’000 US$’000  

Fees 497 454  

Other emoluments:
Salaries, allowances and benefits in kind 617 266
Performance related bonuses* 1,800 1,800
Equity-settled share option expense 104 149
Pension scheme contributions 1 2  

2,522 2,217  

3,019 2,671
  

* Certain executive directors of the Company are entitled to bonus payments which are determined with reference to the financial 

performance of the Group and are first reviewed by the remuneration committee of the Board and then approved by the Board 

for the years ended 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018.

A director was granted share options, in respect of his services to the Group, under the share option scheme of 
the Company, further details of which are set out in note 29 to the consolidated financial statements. The fair value 
of such options, which has been recognised in the profit or loss over the vesting period, was determined as at 
the date of grant and the amount included in the financial statements for the current year is included in the above 
director’s remuneration disclosures.
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10. DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S REMUNERATION (continued)

(a) Independent non-executive directors
The fees paid to independent non-executive directors during the year were as follows:

2019 2018
US$’000 US$’000  

Mr. Chen Johnny 61 61
Mr. Bolliger Peter 54 54
Mr. Chan Fu Keung, William 67 67
Mr. Yue Chao-Tang, Thomas 68 68
Mr. Lian Jie 52 52
Ms. Shi Nan Sun 43 –  

345 302
  

There was no other emolument payable to the independent non-executive directors during the year (2018: 
Nil).
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10. DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S REMUNERATION (continued)

(b) Executive directors and the chief executive

Fees

Salaries,
 allowances 
and benefits 

in kind

Performance 
related 

bonuses

Equity-settled 
share option 

expense

Pension 
scheme 

contributions
Total 

remuneration
Notes US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000      

2019

Executive directors:
Mr. Chen Li-Ming, Lawrence (c) 38 61 400 – 1 500      

Chief executive:
Mr. Chi Lo-Jen (b) 38 410 500 104 – 1052      

Non-Executive directors:
Mr. Chiang Jeh-Chung, Jack (a) 38 77 500 – – 615
Mr. Chao Ming-Cheng, Eric (a) 38 69 400 – – 507      

152 617 1,800 104 1 2,674
      

2018

Executive directors:
Mr. Chiang Jeh-Chung, Jack (a) 38 77 500 – 1 616
Mr. Chao Ming-Cheng, Eric (a) 38 67 400 – – 505
Mr. Chi Lo-Jen (b) 38 61 500 149 – 748      

114 205 1,400 149 1 1,869

Chief executive:
Mr. Chen Li-Ming, Lawrence (c) 38 61 400 – 1 500      

152 266 1,800 149 2 2,369
      

Notes:

(a) Mr. Chiang Jeh-Chung, Jack, and Mr. Chao Ming-Cheng, Eric, were re-designated from executive directors to non-

executive directors of the Company with effect from 21 March 2019.

(b) Mr. Chi Lo-Jen was appointed as chief executive officer with effect from 1 January 2019.

(c) Mr. Chen Li-Ming, Lawrence, resigned as chief executive officer with effect from 1 January 2019 but remained as an 

executive director of the Company.

There was no arrangement under which a director or the chief executive waived or agreed to waive any 
remuneration during the year.

During the year, no remuneration was paid by the Group to any of these directors as an inducement to join 
or upon joining the Group, or as a compensation for loss of office (2018: Nil). There was no arrangement 
under which a director or the chief executive waived or agreed to waive any remuneration during the year 
(2018: Nil).
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11. FIVE HIGHEST PAID EMPLOYEES

The five highest paid employees during the year included three directors and the chief executive (2018: three 
directors and the chief executive), details of whose remuneration are set out in note 10 above. Details of the 
remuneration for the year of the remaining one (2018: one) highest paid employee who is neither a director nor 
chief executive of the Company are as follows:

2019 2018
US$’000 US$’000  

Salaries, allowances and benefits in kind 263 130
Performance related bonuses 115 122
Pension scheme contributions 1 1  

379 253
  

The number of non-director and non-chief executive highest paid employees whose remuneration fell within the 
following bands is as follows:

Number of employees

2019 2018  

HK$1,500,001 to HK$2,000,000 – 1
HK$2,000,001 to HK$2,500,000 1 –  

1 1
  

12. DIVIDENDS

2019 2018
US$’000 US$’000  

Interim – HK40 cents (2018: HK30 cents) per ordinary share 40,517 30,481
Final – HK45 cents per ordinary share for 2018  

(2018: HK30 cents per ordinary share for 2017) 45,579 30,361  

86,096 60,842
  

A final dividend of HK45 cents per share amounting to approximately HK$357,651,225 (equivalent to 
US$46,071,000) in respect of the year ended 31 December 2019 (2018: HK45 cents per share amounting to 
approximately HK$357,470,775 (equivalent to US$45,579,000)) has been proposed by the directors and is 
subject to approval by the shareholders at the forthcoming annual general meeting.
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13. EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE 
PARENT

The calculation of the basic earnings per share amount is based on the profit for the year attributable to ordinary 
equity holders of the parent, and the weighted average number of ordinary shares of 792,703,248 (2018: 
792,601,500) in issue during the year.

The calculation of the diluted earnings per share amount for the year ended 31 December 2019 is based on the 
profit for the year attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent. The weighted average number of ordinary 
shares used in the calculation was the number of ordinary shares used in the basic earnings per share calculation, 
and the weighted average number of ordinary shares assumed to have been issued at no consideration on the 
deemed exercise or conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary shares into ordinary shares.

The computation of diluted earnings per share does not assume the exercise of the Company’s share options for 
the year ended 31 December 2018 because the exercise price of those share options was higher than the average 
market price of the Company’s share during that year.

The calculations of basic and diluted earnings per share are based on:

2019 2018
US$’000 US$’000  

Profit attributable to ordinary equity holder of the parent,  
used in basic earnings per share 95,925 65,455
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13. EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE 
PARENT (continued)

Number of shares

2019 2018  

Shares
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the  

year used in the basic earnings per share calculation 792,703,248 792,601,500

Effect of dilution – weighted average number of ordinary shares:
Share options 1,150,290 –  

793,853,538 792,601,500
  

14. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Freehold 
land Buildings

Plant and 
machinery

Furniture, 
fixtures and 
equipment

Motor 
vehicles

Construction 
in progress Total

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000       

At 1 January 2018, net of accumulated 
depreciation 3,724 226,049 96,846 26,050 1,933 49,053 403,655

Additions 2,390 2,034 23,384 4,521 176 19,822 52,327
Depreciation provided during the year – (14,743) (17,095) (7,783) (640) – (40,261)
Transfers – 19,666 2,185 1,031 36 (22,918) –
Disposals/write-off – (3,650) (3,529) (196) (142) (559) (8,076)
Impairment – – – (2,298) – – (2,298)
Exchange realignment (127) (8,008) (567) (862) (47) (594) (10,205)       

At 31 December 2018 and 1 January 2019,  
net of accumulated  
depreciation and impairment 5,987 221,348 101,224 20,463 1,316 44,804 395,142

Additions 589 4,814 28,661 3,263 159 27,580 65,066
Depreciation provided during the year – (15,334) (18,049) (7,223) (507) – (41,113)
Transfers – (1,104) 19,017 10,959 1,417 (30,289) –
Disposals/write-off – (7) (4,207) (297) (71) (19) (4,601)
Exchange realignment – (820) (737) 242 193 (13,079) (14,201)       

At 31 December 2019, net of accumulated 
depreciation and impairment 6,576 208,897 125,909 27,407 2,507 28,997 400,293       
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At 1 January 2018:
Cost 3,724 309,978 259,461 90,728 10,752 49,053 723,696
Accumulated depreciation – (83,929) (162,615) (64,678) (8,819) – (320,041)       

Net carrying amount 3,724 226,049 96,846 26,050 1,933 49,053 403,655
       

At 31 December 2018 and 1 January 2019:
Cost 5,987 315,593 270,715 93,565 9,963 44,804 740,627
Accumulated depreciation and impairment – (94,245) (169,491) (73,102) (8,647) – (345,485)       

Net carrying amount 5,987 221,348 101,224 20,463 1,316 44,804 395,142
       

At 31 December 2019:
Cost 6,576 327,559 255,164 73,813 8,558 28,997 700,667
Accumulated depreciation and impairment – (118,662) (129,255) (46,406) (6,051) – (300,374)       

Net carrying amount 6,576 208,897 125,909 27,407 2,507 28,997 400,293
       

At 31 December 2019, certain of the Group’s freehold land and buildings with a net carrying amount of 
approximately US$3,695,000 and US$1,923,000, respectively (2018: US$3,597,000 and US$1,983,000) were 
pledged to secure general banking facilities granted to the Group (note 26).

During the year ended 31 December 2019, there was no impairment loss recognised. During the year ended 31 
December 2018, the Group recognised impairment loss of US$2,298,000 for the furniture and fixtures of certain 
retail stores located in France related to the footwear retailing and wholeselling segment, of which in opinion of 
directors, the recoverable amount was nil.

14. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (continued)

Freehold 
land Buildings

Plant and 
machinery

Furniture, 
fixtures and 
equipment

Motor 
vehicles

Construction 
in progress Total

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000       
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15. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

2019 2018
US$’000 US$’000  

Carrying amount at 1 January 5,980 7,128
Exchange realignment (85) (339)
Depreciation (717) (809)  

Carrying amount at 31 December 5,178 5,980
  

The Group’s investment properties consist of 10 industrial properties in the PRC and are depreciated on a 
straight-line basis at 5% per annum. The Group’s investment properties were valued on 31 December 2019 
based on valuations performed by Roma Appraisals Limited, an independent professionally qualified valuer, at 
US$36,150,000 (2018: US$35,840,000). Each year, management decides to appoint which external valuer to 
be responsible for the external valuations of the Group’s properties. Selection criteria include market knowledge, 
reputation, independence and whether professional standards are maintained. Management has discussions with 
the valuer on the valuation assumptions and valuation results when the valuation is performed for annual financial 
reporting.

The investment properties are leased to third parties under operating leases, further summary details of which are 
included in note 16 to the financial statements.

Fair value hierarchy
The following table illustrates the fair value measurement hierarchy of the fair value disclosed above:

Fair value measurement as at 31 December 2019 using 

Quoted 

prices in 

active 

markets

Significant 

observable 

inputs

Significant 

unobservable 

inputs

(Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) Total

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000    

Industrial properties – – 36,150 36,150
    

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2019
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15. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (continued)

Fair value hierarchy (continued)

Fair value measurement as at 31 December 2018 using 

Quoted 
prices in 

active 
markets

Significant 
observable 

inputs

Significant 
unobservable 

inputs
(Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) Total

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000    

Industrial properties – – 35,840 35,840
    

During the year, there were no transfers of fair value measurements between Level 1 and Level 2 and no transfers 
into or out of Level 3 (2018: Nil).

The Group has determined that the highest and best use of the industrial properties at the measurement date is 
their current use.

The fair value was determined based on the discounted cash flow method. Under the discounted cash flow 
method, fair value is estimated using assumptions regarding the benefits and liabilities of ownership over the 
asset’s life including an exit or terminal value. This method involves the projection of a series of cash flows on a 
property interest. A market-derived discount rate is applied to the projected cash flow in order to establish the 
present value of the income stream associated with the asset. The exit yield is normally separately determined and 
differs from the discount rate.
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16. LEASES

The Group as a lessee
The Group has lease contracts for various items of properties used in its operations. Lump sum payments were 
made upfront to acquire the leased land from the owners with lease periods of 24 to 50 years, and no ongoing 
payments will be made under the terms of these land leases. Leases of properties generally have lease terms 
between three months and 26 years. Other equipment generally has lease terms of 12 months or less and/or is 
individually of low value. Generally, the Group is restricted from assigning and subleasing the leased assets outside 
of the Group.

(a) Prepaid land lease payments (before 1 January 2019)

US$’000 

Carrying amount at 1 January 2018 22,357
Additions 2,273
Recognised in profit or loss during the year (895)
Exchange realignment (706) 

Carrying amount at 31 December 2018 23,029
 

Analysed into:
Current portion 652
Non-current portion 22,377 

23,029
 

(b) Right-of-use assets

The carrying amounts of the Group’s right-of-use assets and the movements during the year are as follows:

Prepaid land 
lease payments Properties Total

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000   

As at 1 January 2019 23,029 7,121 30,150
Additions 6,931 1,616 8,547
Depreciation provided for the year (1,070) (2,069) (3,139)   

As at 31 December 2019 28,890 6,668 35,558
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16. LEASES (continued)

The Group as a lessee (continued)
(c) Lease liabilities

The carrying amount of lease liabilities (included under interest-bearing bank and other borrowings) and the 
movements during the year are as follows:

2019

US$’000 

Carrying amount at 1 January 6,785

New leases 1,616

Accretion of interest recognised during the year 272

Payments (2,101) 

Carrying amount at 31 December 6,572
 

Analysed into:
Current portion 1,851

Non-current portion 4,721 

Carrying amount at 31 December 6,572
 

The maturity analysis of lease liabilities was as follows:

2019

US$’000 

Analysed into:
On demand or no later than 1 year 1,888

1 to 5 years 5,611

Over 5 years 617 

8,116
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16. LEASES (continued)

The Group as a lessee (continued)
(d) The amounts recognised in profit or loss in relation to leases are as follows:

2019

US$’000 

Interest on lease liabilities 272

Depreciation charge of right-of-use assets 3,139

Expense relating to short-term leases and other leases with remaining  
lease terms ended on or before 31 December 2019
– cost of sales 493

Expense relating to leases of low-value assets
– administrative expenses 82 

Total amount recognised in profit or loss 3,986
 

The Group as a lessor
The Group leases its investment properties (note 15) consisting of 10 industrial properties in the PRC under 
operating lease arrangements. The terms of the leases generally require the tenants to pay security deposits. 
Rental income recognised by the Group during the year was US$4,210,000 (2018: US$4,740,000), details of 
which are included in note 6 to the consolidated financial statements.

At the end of the reporting period, the undiscounted lease payments receivables by the Group in future periods 
under non-cancellable operating leases with its tenants are as follows:

2019 2018
US$’000 US$’000  

Within one year 4,027 4,079
After one year but within two years 4,157 2,663
After two years but within three years 2,985 2,660
After three years but within four years 3,136 1,984
After four years but within five years 3,166 771
After five years 13,193 16,227  

30,664 28,384
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17. INVESTMENT IN A JOINT VENTURE

2019 2018
US$’000 US$’000  

Share of net assets 26,479 20,424
  

The Group’s trade payable balance due to the joint venture is disclosed in note 24 to the consolidated financial 
statements.

Particulars of the Group’s material joint venture are as follows:

Particulars

of issued

Place of

registration

Percentage of 

Ownership Voting Profit Principal

Name shares held and business interest power sharing activities       

Bay Footwear Limited  

(“Bay Footwear”)

Registered  

capital of  

219,924  

shares

Bangladesh 49 50 49 Manufacturing 

of footwear

The Group’s shareholding in the joint venture is held through wholly-owned subsidiaries of the Company.

Bay Footwear, which is considered a material joint venture of the Group, acts as the Group’s manufacturer of 
quality footwear products in Bangladesh and is accounted for using the equity method.
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17. INVESTMENT IN A JOINT VENTURE (continued)

The following table illustrates the summarised financial information in respect of Bay Footwear adjusted for any 
differences in accounting policies and reconciled to the carrying amount in the financial statements:

2019 2018
US$’000 US$’000  

Current assets 113,411 57,767
Non-current assets 15,950 14,058
Current liabilities (75,323) (30,143)  

Net assets 54,038 41,682
  

Reconciliation to the Group’s interest in the joint venture:
Proportion of the Group’s ownership 49% 49%
Carrying amount of the investment 26,479 20,424

  

Revenue 86,738 88,426
Depreciation and amortisation (2,264) (1,219)
Interest expenses (418) (265)
Profit for the year 14,238 22,285
Total comprehensive income for the year 14,238 22,285
Dividend received 922 –

  

18. INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES

2019 2018
US$’000 US$’000  

Share of net assets 1,843 7,679
  

The Group’s trade receivable balances with the associates are disclosed in note 20 to the consolidated financial 
statements.
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18. INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES (continued)

Particulars of associates are as follows:

Name

Particulars 
of issued 
shares held

Place of 
incorporation/ 

registration 
and business

Percentage 
of ownership 

interest 
attributable 

to the Group
Principal 
activities     

Xinji Baodefu Leather Co., Ltd.  
(“Baodefu”)

Ordinary shares The PRC/
Mainland China

60 Manufacturing and sale 
of leather products and 

footwear

Couture Accessories Holding 
Limited (“Couture  
Accessories Holding”)

Ordinary shares BVI 40 Footwear wholeselling

Couture Accessories Limited Ordinary shares HK 40 Footwear wholeselling

The Group’s shareholdings in the associates are held through wholly-owned subsidiaries of the Company.

Baodefu
Baodefu, which is considered a material associate of the Group, is a strategic partner of the Group engaged in the 
manufacturing and sale of leather products and footwear products and is accounted for using the equity method.

The following table illustrates the summarised financial information in respect of Baodefu adjusted for any 
differences in accounting policies and reconciled to the carrying amount in the consolidated financial statements:

2019 2018
US$’000 US$’000  

Current assets 26,785 62,591
Non-current assets 11,664 5,299
Current liabilities (36,372) (58,404)  

Net assets 2,077 9,486
  

Reconciliation to the Group’s interest in the associate:
Proportion of the Group’s ownership 60% 60%
Carrying amount of the investment 1,247 5,692

  

Revenue 54,437 86,350
(Loss)/profit for the year (749) 8
Other comprehensive loss for the year (113) (8)
Dividend received 3,584 –
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18. INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES (continued)

Couture Accessories Holding
Couture Accessories Holding, which is considered a material associate of the Group, is a strategic partner of the 
Group engaged in the retailing of footwear products and is accounted for using the equity method.

The following table illustrates the summarised financial information in respect of Couture Accessories Holding 
adjusted for any differences in accounting policies and reconciled to the carrying amount in the consolidated 
financial statements:

2019 2018
US$’000 US$’000  

Current assets 58,147 74,796
Non-current assets 4,055 2,496
Current liabilities (38,992) (52,549)
Non-current liabilities (24,986) (22,000)  

Net (liabilities)/assets (1,776) 2,743
  

Reconciliation to the Group’s interest in the associate:
Proportion of the Group’s ownership 40% 40%
Group’s share of the asset of the associate – 1,097
Unrealised profit – 206  

Carrying amount of the investment – 1,303
  

Revenue 91,887 113,791
Loss for the year (5,618) (10,665)
Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the year 1,099 (1,310)

  

The following table illustrates the aggregate financial information of the Group’s associate that is not individually 
material:

2019 2018
US$’000 US$’000  

Share of the associate’s loss for the year (45) (44)
Share of the associate’s total comprehensive loss (43) (45)

Carrying amount of the Group’s investment in the associate 596 684
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19. INVENTORIES

2019 2018
US$’000 US$’000  

Raw materials 38,391 43,908
Work in progress 55,791 58,076
Finished goods 78,906 68,538  

173,088 170,522
  

20. TRADE AND BILLS RECEIVABLES

2019 2018
US$’000 US$’000  

Trade receivables 313,071 352,003
Impairment (6,742) (8,203)  

306,329 343,800
Bills receivable – 1,518  

306,329 345,318
  

The Group’s trading terms with its customers are mainly on credit. The credit periods are range from 30 to 90 
days. The Group seeks to maintain strict control over its outstanding receivables. Overdue balances are reviewed 
regularly by senior management. In view of the aforementioned and the fact that the Group’s trade and bills 
receivables relate to a large number of customers, there is no significant concentration of credit risk. The Group 
does not hold any collateral over its trade receivable balances. Trade and bills receivables are non-interest-bearing.

Included in the Group’s trade receivables are amounts due from the Group’s associates of US$67,251,000 (2018: 
US$63,535,000), with provision for expected credit losses amounted to US$4,449,000 (2018: Nil), which are 
repayable on credit terms similar to those offered to the major customers of the Group.
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20. TRADE AND BILLS RECEIVABLES (continued)

An ageing analysis of the trade and bills receivables as at the end of each reporting period, based on the invoice 
date and net of loss allowance, is as follows:

2019 2018
US$’000 US$’000  

Within 1 month 181,608 192,332
1 to 2 months 82,846 90,612
2 to 3 months 27,932 39,312
Over 3 months 13,943 23,062  

306,329 345,318
  

The movements in the loss allowance for impairment of trade receivables are as follows:

2019 2018
US$’000 US$’000  

At beginning of the year 8,203 487
Effect of adoption of HKFRS 9 – 8,210  

At beginning of the year (restated) 8,203 8,697
(Reversal of)/impairment losses, net (note 8) (1,461) 3,265
Amounts written off as uncollectible – (3,759)  

At end of year 6,742 8,203
  

An impairment analysis is performed at each reporting date by assigning an internal credit rating with reference to 
the historical record of the Group and comparing it with comparable companies with published credit ratings to 
determine the probability of default. Loss given default is estimated based on market information and is adjusted 
to reflect the effect of credit enhancement and other information of the specific debtors. The loss rate is then 
adjusted to reflect the current conditions and forecasts of future economic conditions, as appropriate. Generally, 
trade receivables are written off if past due for more than one year and are not subject to enforcement activity.
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20. TRADE AND BILLS RECEIVABLES (continued)

Set out below is the information about the credit risk exposure on the Group’s trade receivables:

As at 31 December 2019

Expected

credit

loss rate*

Gross

carrying

amount

Expected

credit

losses

Class of credit rating Notes % US$’000 US$’000   

Class 1 (i) 0.02-1.22 291,530 1,083

Class 2 (ii) 0.25-0.77 427 1

Class 3 (iii) 0.11-0.78 12,701 17

Class 4 (iv) – – –

Class 5 (v) 11.03-100.00 8,413 5,641  

Total 313,071 6,742
  

* The range of the expected credit loss rate is due to different geographical locations of the customers.

Notes:

(i) Class 1 customers maintain active business with the Group and have a good repayment history. Receivables were not yet past 

due.

(ii) Class 2 customers have no recent transactions with the Group but have a good repayment history. Receivables were not yet 

past due.

(iii) Class 3 customers have past due receivables but the Group expects that the receivables can be recovered.

(iv) Class 4 customers have past due receivables and the Group expects high risk of irrecoverability for the receivables.

(v) Class 5 customers have past due receivables and the Group has substantial evidence of irrecoverability for the receivables.
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20. TRADE AND BILLS RECEIVABLES (continued)

Set out below is the information about the credit risk exposure on the Group’s trade receivables: (continued)

As at 31 December 2018

Expected
credit

loss rate*

Gross
carrying
amount

Expected
credit

losses
Class of credit rating Notes % US$’000 US$’000   

Class 1 (i) 0.02-1.67 328,100 959
Class 2 (ii) 0.4 150 1
Class 3 (iii) 0.16-0.75 14,854 28
Class 4 (iv) – – –
Class 5 (v) 11.01-100 8,899 7,215  

Total 352,003 8,203
  

* The range of the expected credit loss rate is due to different geographical locations of the customers.

Notes:

(i) Class 1 customers maintain active business with the Group and have a good repayment history. Receivables were not yet past 

due.

(ii) Class 2 customers have no recent transactions with the Group but have a good repayment history. Receivables were not yet 

past due.

(iii) Class 3 customers have past due receivables but the Group expects that the receivables can be recovered.

(iv) Class 4 customers have past due receivables and the Group expects high risk of irrecoverability for the receivables.

(v) Class 5 customers have past due receivables and the Group has substantial evidence of irrecoverability for the receivables.
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21. PREPAYMENTS, DEPOSITS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

2019 2018
US$’000 US$’000  

Non-current
Deposits for acquisition of property, plant and equipment 4,147 12,414

  

Current
Prepayments 3,650 1,072
Deposits 497 645
Other receivables 113,824 140,500  

117,971 142,217
Loss allowance (5,767) (19,242)  

112,204 122,975
  

The movements in the loss allowance for impairment of other receivables are as follows:

2019 2018
US$’000 US$’000  

At beginning of the year 19,242 1,650
Effect of adoption of HKFRS 9 – 15,661  

At beginning of the year (restated) 19,242 17,311

Impairment losses, net (note 8) 2,640 1,931
Amount written off as uncollectible (16,115) –  

At end of year 5,767 19,242
  

Deposits and other receivables mainly represent rental deposits and receivables from third parties. Where 
applicable, an impairment analysis is performed at each reporting date by considering the probability of default 
based on historical record of the Group and the loss given default based on geographical locations. The loss rate 
is adjusted to reflect the current conditions and forecasts of future economic conditions, as appropriate.

As at 31 December 2019 and 2018, there was no other receivable due from Class 4 parties (as defined in note 20 
to the financial statements).

As at 31 December 2019, allowance for impairment of other receivables was mainly provided for Class 5 parties 
(as defined in note 20 to the financial statements). Other receivables due from Class 5 parties before provision for 
ECL amounted to US$5,515,000 (2018: US$22,416,000) as at 31 December 2019. The ECL rates ranged from 
34.76% to 100% (2018: 37.76% to 100%).
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22. FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS

2019 2018
US$’000 US$’000  

Listed debt investments, at fair value 189 1,669
  

The above debt investments at 31 December 2019 were classified as financial assets at fair value through profit or 
loss as they were held for trading.

23. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

2019 2018
US$’000 US$’000  

Cash and bank balances 46,444 51,502
Time deposits 21,617 9,826  

Cash and cash equivalents 68,061 61,328
  

At the end of the reporting period, the Group’s cash and bank balances denominated in Renminbi (“RMB”) 
amounted to US$19,208,000 (2018: US$7,228,000). The RMB is not freely convertible into other currencies, 
however, under China’s Foreign Exchange Control Regulations and Administration of Settlement, Sale and 
Payment of Foreign Exchange Regulations, the Group is permitted to exchange RMB for other currencies through 
banks authorised to conduct foreign exchange business.

Cash at banks earns interest at floating rates based on daily bank deposit rates. Short term time deposits are 
made for varying periods of between one day and three months depending on the immediate cash requirements 
of the Group, and earn interest at the respective short term time deposit rates. The bank balances are deposited 
with creditworthy banks with no recent history of default.
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24. TRADE PAYABLES

An ageing analysis of the trade payables as at the end of each of the reporting period, based on the invoice date, 
is as follows:

2019 2018
US$’000 US$’000  

Within 1 month 47,190 42,297
1 to 2 months 8,701 10,094
Over 2 months 3,784 6,306  

59,675 58,697
  

Included in the trade payables are trade payables of US$12,655,000 (2018: US$1,185,000) due to a joint venture 
which are repayable within 90 days, and have credit terms similar to those offered by the joint venture to its major 
customers.

Trade payables are non-interest-bearing and are normally settled on a credit term of 60 days.

25. OTHER PAYABLES AND ACCRUALS

2019 2018
Notes US$’000 US$’000  

Refund liabilities 5,867 3,585
Other payables (a) 2,122 7,272
Accruals 54,748 38,092
Financial guarantee contracts (b) 395 392  

63,132 49,341
  

Notes:

(a) Other payables are non-interest-bearing and have an average credit term of three months.

(b) The financial guarantee contracts represent guarantees given to banks in connection with facilities granted to an associate. The 

associate’s banking facilities granted by the banks were US$15,000,000 (2018: US$15,000,000), of which US$10,000,000 

(2018: US$10,000,000) was utilised by the associate. The Group does not hold any collateral or other credit enhancements 

over the guarantees.

The Group does not provide financial guarantees except for limited circumstances. All guarantees are approved by 
the Group’s Chief Financial Officer.
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26. INTEREST-BEARING BANK BORROWINGS

31 December 2019 31 December 2018
Effective 

interest rate (%) Maturity US$’000

Effective 
interest rate % Maturity US$’000      

Current

Bank loans – unsecured – – – 3.75-4.90 On demand 62,245
Bank loans – secured 1.11 2020 245 1.12 2019 238  

245 62,483  

Non-current

Bank loans – secured 1.11 2021 2,750 1.12 2021 2,916  

2,995 65,399
  

The maturity of the above bank borrowings is as follows:

2019 2018
US$’000 US$’000  

Analysed into:
Bank loans:

Within one year or on demand 245 62,483
In the second year 2,750 238
In the third to fifth years, inclusive – 2,678  

2,995 65,399
  

Notes:

(a) Except for the secured bank loan which has an effective interest rate of 1.11% and denominated in New Taiwan dollars, all 

borrowings are denominated in US$.

(b) The Group’s bank borrowings are secured by mortgages over the Group’s freehold land and buildings, which had an aggregate 

carrying value at the end of the reporting period of approximately US$3,695,000 and US$1,923,000 (2018: US$3,597,000 and 

US$1,983,000), respectively.
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27. SHARE CAPITAL

2019 2018
US$’000 US$’000  

Authorised:
5,000,000,000 ordinary shares of HK$0.1 each 63,975 63,975

  

Issued and fully paid:
794,780,500 ordinary shares of HK$0.1 each  

(2018: 794,379,500 ordinary shares of HK$0.1 each) 10,165 10,160
  

A summary of movements in the Company’s share capital is as follows:

Number of 
shares in issue Share capital

US$’000  

At 1 January 2018, 31 December 2018, and 1 January 2019 794,379,500 10,160
Share options exercised (Note) 401,000 5  

At 31 December 2019 794,780,500 10,165
  

Note:

The subscription rights attaching to 401,000 share options were exercised at the subscription price of HK$11.48 per share (note 29), 

resulting in the issue of 401,000 shares for a total cash consideration, before expenses of US$588,000. An amount of US$5,000 was 

transferred from the share option reserve to share capital upon the exercise of the share options.

28. SHARE PREMIUM AND RESERVES

The amounts of the Group’s reserves and the movements therein for the reporting period are presented in the 
consolidated statement of changes in equity on page 113 of the financial statements.

(a) The merger reserve represents the difference between the nominal value of the share capital issued by the 
Company and the share premium and the nominal value of the share capital of (i) Stella International Limited 
(“Stella International”), (ii) Stella International Marketing Company Limited and (iii) Stella Luna Sol Limited 
pursuant to a group reorganisation to rationalise the structure of the Group in preparation for the listing of 
the Company in 2007.

(b) The capital reserve represents the contribution by certain shareholders related to equity-settled share-
based payments to employees of the Group during the year ended 31 December 2017.

(c) The capital redemption reserve represents the nominal value of repurchased shares which were cancelled 
during the year ended 31 December 2008.
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29. SHARE OPTION SCHEME

Long term incentive scheme
The Company’s former long term incentive scheme (the “Old Scheme”) was adopted pursuant to a resolution 
passed on 15 June 2007 for the primary purpose of providing incentives to directors and eligible employees, and 
was expired on 5 July 2017. Under the Old Scheme, the board of directors of the Company may grant an award 
either by way of option, to subscribe shares of the Company, an award of shares or a grant of a conditional right to 
acquire shares, to eligible employees, including directors of the Company and its subsidiaries. Pursuant to the Old 
Scheme, the Company appointed a trustee, Teeroy Limited (the “Trustee”), for the purpose of administering the 
Scheme and holding the awarded shares before they are vested. As at 31 December 2019, the Trustee maintained 
a pool of 1,778,000 (31 December 2018: 1,778,000) shares (the “Entrusted Shares”) on trust for the Company 
and it will, at the direction of the Company, transfer, assign or otherwise deal with the Entrusted Shares, provided 
that no Entrusted Shares may be transferred to the Company unless in compliance with the applicable laws and 
regulations (including the Code of Share Repurchase) and that the Trustee is not required to exercise the voting 
rights attaching to the Entrusted Shares.

Share options granted to a director, chief executive or substantial shareholder of the Company, or to any of their 
associates, are subject to approval in advance by all the independent non-executive directors. In addition, any 
share options granted to a substantial shareholder or an independent non-executive director of the Company, or 
to any of their associates, in excess of 0.1% of the shares of the Company in issue at the date of offer or with an 
aggregate value (based on the price of the Company’s shares at the date of offer) in excess of HK$5 million, within 
any 12-month period, are subject to shareholders’ approval in advance in a general meeting.

The offer of a grant of share options may be accepted within 21 days from the date of offer. The exercise period 
of the share options granted is determinable by the directors, and commences after a vesting period of one to five 
years and ends on a date which is not later than six years from the date of offer of the share options or the expiry 
date of the Old Scheme, if earlier.

The vesting of the share options on a particular vesting date is conditional upon satisfaction of certain conditions, 
including (1) the net profit ratio and the revenue growth ratio of the Group for the financial year immediately 
preceding the relevant vesting date shall meet the targets as prescribed by the board of directors for the relevant 
financial year; and (2) the relevant grantee shall obtain the grade prescribed in the performance appraisal to be 
conducted and completed by management before the relevant vesting date in respect of the work performance of 
the relevant grantee in the financial year immediately preceding that vesting date.

The exercise price of share options is determinable by the directors, but may not be less than the higher of (i) 
the Stock Exchange closing price of the Company’s shares on the date of offer of the share options; and (ii) the 
average Stock Exchange closing price of the Company’s shares for the five trading days immediately preceding 
the date of offer.

Share options do not confer rights on the holders to dividends or to vote at shareholders’ meetings.
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29. SHARE OPTION SCHEME (continued)

Long term incentive scheme (continued)
Details of the share options granted and outstanding under the Old Scheme during the year were as follows:

Share 
options

Date of
grant

Exercise
price

Vesting
date

Exercise
period

Outstanding
as at

1.1.2018

Forfeited/
lapsed
during

year

Outstanding
as at

31.12.2018

Exercised
during the

year

Forfeited/
lapsed
during

the year

Outstanding
as at

31.12.2019
HK$           

Director

Mr. Chi Lo-Jen 2017-A 17.3.2017 11.48 16.3.2018
16.3.2018 

to 16.3.2023 683,500 (683,500) – – – –

2017-B 17.3.2017 11.48 22.3.2019
22.3.2019 

to 16.3.2023 683,500 – 683,500 – (341,750) 341,750

2017-C 17.3.2017 11.48 20.3.2020
20.3.2020

to 16.3.2023 683,500 – 683,500 – – 683,500

2017-D 17.3.2017 11.48
2021 

vesting date

2021 
vesting date 

to 16.3.2023 683,500 – 683,500 – – 683,500

2017-E 17.3.2017 11.48
2022 

vesting date

2022 
vesting date 

to 16.3.2023 683,500 – 683,500 – – 683,500      

3,417,500 (683,500) 2,734,000 – (341,750) 2,392,250      

Employees and other eligible participants:

In aggregate 2017-A 17.3.2017 11.48 16.3.2018
16.3.2018 

to 16.3.2023 4,897,000 (4,897,000) – – – –

2017-B 17.3.2017 11.48 22.3.2019
22.3.2019 

to 16.3.2023 4,897,000 (415,000) 4,482,000 (401,000) (2,379,750) 1,701,250

2017-C 17.3.2017 11.48 20.3.2020
20.3.2020 

to 16.3.2023 4,897,000 (415,000) 4,482,000 – (306,500) 4,175,500

2017-D 17.3.2017 11.48
2021 

vesting date

2021 
vesting date 

to 16.3.2023 4,897,000 (415,000) 4,482,000 – (306,500) 4,175,500

2017-E 17.3.2017 11.48
2022 

vesting date

2022 
vesting date 

to 16.3.2023 4,897,000 (415,000) 4,482,000 – (306,500) 4,175,500      

24,485,000 (6,557,000) 17,928,000 (401,000) (3,299,250) 14,227,750      

Total 27,902,500 (7,240,500) 20,662,000 (401,000) (3,641,000) 16,620,000
      

Exercisable at the end of the year 20,662,000 16,620,000
  

Weighted average exercise price (HK$ per share)* 11.48 11.48 11.48 11.48 11.48 11.48
      

* The exercise price of the share options is subject to adjustment in the case of changes in the Company’s share capital.

The weighted average share price at the date of exercise for share options exercised during the year was 
HK$11.48 (2018: HK$11.48) per share.
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29. SHARE OPTION SCHEME (continued)

Long term incentive scheme (continued)
No share options were granted during the year ended 31 December 2019. The Group recognised a share option 
expense of US$855,000 (2018: US$1,234,000) during the year ended 31 December 2019.

At the end of the reporting period, the Company had 16,620,000 share options outstanding under the Old 
Scheme. The exercise in full of the outstanding share options would, under the present capital structure of the 
Company, result in the issue of 16,620,000 additional ordinary shares of the Company and additional share capital 
of US$213,000 and share premium of US$24,248,000 (before issue expenses).

Subsequent to the year ended 31 December 2019, a total of 270,250 share options were lapsed.

At the date of approval of these financial statements, the Company had 16,349,750 share options outstanding 
under the Old Scheme, which represented approximately 2.1% of the Company’s shares in issue as at that date.

Share award plan
On 16 March 2017, the Company adopted a new share award plan (the “Share Award Plan”) pursuant to which 
shares of the Company may be awarded to selected eligible participants, including, among others, any employee 
of, non-executive director of, supplier of goods or services to, customer of, person or entity providing design, 
research, development or other technological support to, shareholder of, holder of any security issued by, and 
adviser or consultant in respect of any area of business or business development of any member of the Group 
or any entity in which any member of the Group holds any equity interest, and any other groups or classes of 
participants who have contributed or may contribute by way of joint venture, business alliance or other business 
arrangement to the development and growth of the Group. The Share Award Plan became effective immediately 
on 16 March 2017 and, unless otherwise terminated or amended, shall remain in force for 10 years from that date.

In any given financial year of the Company, the maximum number of shares to be subscribed for and/or purchased 
by the trustee by utilising the funds to be allocated by the board out of the Company’s resources for the purpose 
of the Share Award Plan shall not exceed 2.5% of the total number of issued shares as at the beginning of such 
financial year. Details of the Share Award Plan are set out in the announcement of the Company dated 16 March 
2017.

During the year ended 31 December 2019, no shares were granted under the Share Award Plan.

Share option scheme
On 19 May 2017, the Company adopted a new share option scheme (the “New Share Option Scheme”) pursuant 
to which shares of the Company may be awarded to selected participants, including, among others, any employee 
of, non-executive director of, supplier of goods or services to, customer of, person or entity providing design, 
research, development or other technological support to, shareholder of, holder of any security issued by, and 
adviser or consultant in respect of any area of business or business development of any member of the Group 
or any entity in which any member of the Group holds any equity interest, and any other group or classes of 
participants who have contributed or may contribute by way of joint venture, business alliance or other business 
arrangement to the development and growth of the Group. The New Share Option Scheme became effective 
immediately on 19 May 2017 and, unless otherwise terminated or amended, shall remain in force for 10 years from 
that date.

During the year ended 31 December 2019, no share option of the Company were granted, exercised or cancelled 
by the Company under the New Share Option Scheme.



ANNUAL REPORT 2019 182STELLA INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2019

30. ACQUISITION OF INTEREST IN SUBSIDIARIES WITHOUT CHANGE IN CONTROL

During the year, the Group acquired the remaining 40% equity interests in Stella Fashion SAS and its subsidiary, 
and remaining 40% equity interests in Stella Europe Trading at cash considerations of EUR400,000 (equivalent to 
US$453,000) and EUR1 (equivalent to US$1) respectively. The effect of the acquisition on the equity attributable 
to the owners of the Company is as follows:

US$’000 

Carrying amount of non-controlling interests acquired (6,133)
Consideration paid for non-controlling interests (453)

 

Loss on acquisition recognised directly in equity (6,586)
 

31. NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

(a) Major non-cash transactions

During the year, the Group had non-cash additions to right-of-use assets and lease liabilities of 
US$1,616,000 and US$1,616,000, respectively, in respect of lease arrangements for plant and equipment 
(2018: Nil).

(b) Changes in liabilities arising from financing activities: 

2019

Lease liabilities Bank loans
US$’000 US$’000  

At 1 January 2019 6,785 65,399

Changes from financing cash flows:

Principal portion of lease payments (1,829) –

New bank loans – 562,751

Repayment of bank loans – (625,215)

Interest paid included in financing activities – (1,610)

New leases 1,616 –

Foreign exchange movement – 60

Interest expense 272 1,610

Interest expense classified as operating cashflows (272) –  

At 31 December 2019 6,572 2,995
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31. NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

(b) Changes in liabilities arising from financing activities: (continued)

2018

Bank loans

US$’000 

At 1 January 2018 63,271
Changes from financing cash flows:

New bank loans 2,696,113
Repayment of bank loans (2,693,866)

Interest paid included in financing activities (2,945)
Foreign exchange movement (119)
Interest expense 2,945 

At 31 December 2018 65,399
 

(c) Total cash outflow for leases

The total cash overflow for leases included in statement of cash flow is as follow:

2019

US$’000 

Within operating activities 848

Within financing activities 1,829 

2,677
 

32. PLEDGE OF ASSETS

Details of the Group’s assets pledged for the Group’s bank borrowings are included in note 26 to the financial 
statements.

33. COMMITMENTS

(a) The Group had the following capital commitments at the end of the reporting period:

2019 2018
US$’000 US$’000  

Contracted, but not provided for:
Plant and equipment 2,270 8,423
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33. COMMITMENTS (continued)

(b) Operating lease commitments as at 31 December 2018

The Group leased certain of its factories, offices, shops and staff quarters under operating lease 
arrangements. Leases for properties are negotiated for terms ranging from 2 to 20 years.

At 31 December 2018, the Group had total future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable 
operating leases falling due as follows:

2018

US$’000 

Within one year 4,038
In the second to fifth years, inclusive 5,529
Over five years 200 

9,767
 

34. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

(a) In addition to the transactions detailed elsewhere in these financial statements, the Group had the following 
transactions with related parties during the year:

2019 2018
Notes US$’000 US$’000  

Associates:
Sales of products (i) 20,169 24,455
Purchases of products (ii) 47,176 66,990

  

Joint venture:
Purchases of products (ii) 85,992 86,627

  

Max Branding Group:
Sales of footwear products (iii) 1,477 –
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34. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

(a) (continued)
Notes:

(i) The sales to the associates were made according to the published prices and conditions offered to the major 

customers of the Group, except that a longer credit period of up to six months is normally granted. The sales to 

the CAH Group also constitute continuing connected transactions, as defined in Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules 

amounting to US$20,169,000 (2018: US$24,455,000).

(ii) The purchases from the associates and the joint venture were made according to the published prices and conditions 

offered by the associates and the joint venture to their major customers.

(iii) The sales constitute continuing connected transactions, as defined in Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

(b) Other transactions with related parties

The Group has guaranteed banking facilities granted to an associate amounting to US$15,000,000 (2018: 
US$15,000,000) as at the end of the reporting period, which US$10,000,000 (2018: US$10,000,000) was 
utilised by the associate, as further detailed in note 25(b) to the financial statements.

(c) Outstanding balances with related parties:

Details of the Group’s trade balances with its joint ventures and associates as at the end of the reporting 
period are disclosed in notes 20 and 24 to the financial statements.

(d) Compensation of key management personnel of the Group:

2019 2018
US$’000 US$’000  

Short term employee benefits 3,293 2,774
Post-employment benefits 2 3
Equity-settled share option expense 104 149  

Total compensation paid to key management personnel 3,399 2,926
  

Further details of directors’ and the chief executive’s emoluments are included in note 10 to the financial 
statements.
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35. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS BY CATEGORY

The carrying amounts of each of the categories of financial instruments as at the end of the reporting period are as 
follows:

2019

Financial assets

Financial assets 

at fair value 

through 

profit or loss

Financial assets  

at amortised cost Total

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000   

Trade and bills receivables – 306,329 306,329

Financial assets included in prepayments,  
deposits and other receivables – 108,057 108,057

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 189 – 189

Cash and cash equivalents – 68,061 68,061   

189 482,447 482,636
   

Financial liabilities

Financial 

liabilities at 

amortised cost

US$’000 

Trade payables 59,675

Financial liabilities included in other payables and accruals 2,121

Lease liabilities 6,572

Interest-bearing bank borrowings 2,995 

71,363
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35. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS BY CATEGORY (continued)

2018

Financial assets

Financial assets 

at fair value 

through 

profit or loss

Financial assets 

at amortised cost Total

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000   

Trade and bills receivables – 345,318 345,318
Financial assets included in prepayments, deposits 

and other receivables – 121,903 121,903
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 1,669 – 1,669
Cash and cash equivalents – 61,328 61,328   

1,669 528,549 530,218
   

Financial liabilities

Financial 

liabilities at 

amortised cost

US$’000 

Trade payables 58,697
Financial liabilities included in other payables and accruals 7,232
Interest-bearing bank borrowings 65,399 

131,328
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36. FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The carrying amounts and fair values of the Group’s financial instruments, other than those with carrying amounts 
that reasonably approximate to fair values, are as follows:

Carrying amounts Fair values

2019 2018 2019 2018
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000    

Financial assets

Financial assets at fair value through  
profit or loss 189 1,669 189 1,669

    

Financial liabilities

Interest-bearing bank borrowings  
(note 26) 2,995 65,399 2,895 65,381

    

Management has assessed that the fair values of cash and cash equivalents, trade and bills receivables, trade 
payables, financial assets included in prepayments, deposits and other receivables and financial liabilities included 
in other payables and accruals and financial guarantee contract given to banks in connection with facilities granted 
to an associate approximate to their carrying amounts largely due to the short term maturities of these instruments.

The Group’s finance department headed by the finance manager is responsible for determining the policies 
and procedures for the fair value measurement of financial instruments. The finance manager reports directly to 
the executive directors and the Audit Committee. At each reporting date, the finance department analyses the 
movements in the values of financial instruments and determines the major inputs applied in the valuation. The 
valuation is reviewed and approved by the chief financial officer. The valuation process and results are discussed 
with the Audit Committee twice a year for interim and annual financial reporting.

The fair values of the financial assets and liabilities are included at the amount at which the instrument could be 
exchanged in a current transaction between willing parties, other than in a forced or liquidation sale. The following 
methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair values:

The fair values of the non-current portion of interest-bearing bank borrowings have been calculated by discounting 
the expected future cash flows using rates currently available for instruments with similar terms, credit risk and 
remaining maturities. The changes in fair value as a result of the Group’s own non-performance risk for interest-
bearing bank borrowings as at 31 December 2019 were assessed to be insignificant.

The fair values of listed debt investments are based on quoted market prices.
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36. FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Fair value hierarchy

The following table illustrates the fair value measurement hierarchy of the Group’s financial instruments:

Assets measured at fair value:

Fair value measurement using

Quoted 

prices in 

active 

markets

Significant 

observable 

inputs

Significant 

unobservable 

inputs Total

(Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3)

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000    

As at 31 December 2019

Financial assets at fair value through  
profit or loss 189 – – 189

    

As at 31 December 2018

Financial assets at fair value through  
profit or loss 1,669 – – 1,669

    

Liabilities for which fair values are disclosed:

Fair value measurement using

Quoted 

prices in 

active 

markets

Significant 

observable 

inputs

Significant 

unobservable 

inputs Total

(Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3)

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000    

As at 31 December 2019

Interest-bearing bank borrowings – 2,895 – 2,895
    

As at 31 December 2018

Interest-bearing bank borrowings – 65,381 – 65,381
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37. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

The Group’s principal financial instrument comprises cash and cash equivalents. The main purpose of this financial 
instrument is to raise finance for the Group’s operations. The Group has various other financial assets and liabilities 
such as trade and bills receivables, trade payables and other payables which arise directly from its operations.

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instrument are interest rate risk, foreign currency risk, credit risk 
and liquidity risk. The board of directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks and they are 
summarised below.

Interest rate risk
The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s debt 
obligations with a floating interest rate.

The interest rates and terms of repayment of interest-bearing bank borrowings are disclosed in note 26 to the 
financial statements. Other financial assets and liabilities of the Group do not have material interest rate risk. 
Interest-bearing bank borrowings, cash and bank balances, and short-term deposits are stated at cost and are not 
revalued on a periodic basis. Floating-rate interest income and expenses are credited or charged to profit or loss 
as incurred.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other 
variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (through the impact on floating rate borrowings and cash 
and cash equivalents).

Increase/(decrease) 
in basis points

Increase/(decrease) 
in profit before tax

2019 2018
US$’000 US$’000   

RMB 25 48 5
HKD 25 3 (133)
EUR 25 10 5
IDR 25 1 2
VND 25 3 3
TWD 25 (6) –

RMB (5) (10) (1)
HKD (5) (1) 27
EUR (5) (2) (1)
IDR (5) – –
VND (5) (1) (1)
TWD (5) 1 –
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37. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Foreign currency risk
The Group has transactional currency exposures. Such exposures arise from sales or purchases by operating 
units in currencies other than the units’ functional currencies. Approximately 96% (2018: 97%) of the Group’s sales 
were denominated in currencies other than the functional currencies of the operating units making the sale, while 
approximately 73% (2018: 86%) of cost were denominated in the units’ functional currencies.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible change 
in the foreign currency exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax.

Change 

in foreign 

currency rate

Increase/

(decrease) 

in profit 

before tax

% US$’000  

2019

If US$ weakens against RMB 5 2,388
If US$ strengthens against RMB (5) (2,388)
If US$ weakens against EUR 5 315
If US$ strengthens against EUR (5) (315)
If US$ weakens against MOP 5 200
If US$ strengthens against MOP (5) (200)
If US$ weakens against IDR 5 18
If US$ strengthens against IDR (5) (18)
If US$ weakens against VND 5 68
If US$ strengthens against VND (5) (68)

2018
If US$ weakens against RMB 5 3,714
If US$ strengthens against RMB (5) (3,714)
If US$ weakens against EUR 5 795
If US$ strengthens against EUR (5) (795)
If US$ weakens against MOP 5 3
If US$ strengthens against MOP (5) (3)
If US$ weakens against IDR 5 41
If US$ strengthens against IDR (5) (41)
If US$ weakens against VND 5 68
If US$ strengthens against VND (5) (68)
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37. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Credit risk
The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s policy that all customers 
who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In addition, receivable balances are 
monitored on an ongoing basis and the Group’s exposure to bad debts is not significant. For transactions that are 
not denominated in the functional currency of the relevant operating unit, the Group does not offer credit terms 
without the specific approval of the Head of Finance Department.

Maximum exposure and year-end staging
The table below shows the credit quality and the maximum exposure to credit risk based on the Group’s credit 
policy, which is mainly based on past due information unless other information is available without undue cost or 
effort, and year-end staging classification as at 31 December 2019. For listed debt investments, the Group also 
monitors them by using external credit ratings. The amounts presented are gross carrying amounts for financial 
assets and the exposure to credit risk for the financial guarantee contracts.

As at 31 December 2019

12-month 

ECLs Lifetime ECLs  

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3

Simplified 

approach

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Trade receivables* – – – 313,071 313,071
Financial assets included in 

prepayments, deposits and 
other receivables 99,766 8,542 5,516 – 113,824

Cash and cash equivalents
– Not yet past due 68,061 – – – 68,061

Guarantees given to a bank in 
connection with facilities granted 
to an associate
– Facilities not yet drawn by an 

associate 5,000 – – – 5,000
– Facilities drawn by an 

associate
– Not yet past due 10,000 – – – 10,000     

182,827 8,542 5,516 313,071 509,956
     

* For trade receivables which the Group applies the simplified approach for impairment, information based on the provision matrix 

is disclosed in note 20 to the financial statements.
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37. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

As at 31 December 2018

12-month 

ECLs Lifetime ECLs  

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3

Simplified 

approach

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Trade receivables* – – – 352,003 352,003
Bills receivable

– Not yet past due 1,518 – – – 1,518
Financial assets included in 

prepayments, deposits and 
other receivables 116,935 1,794 22,416 – 141,145

Cash and cash equivalents
– Not yet past due 61,328 – – – 61,328

Guarantees given to a bank in 
connection with facilities  
granted to an associate
– Facilities not yet drawn by an 

associate 5,000 – – – 5,000
– Facilities drawn by an 

associate
– Not yet past due 10,000 – – – 10,000     

194,781 1,794 22,416 352,003 570,994
     

* For trade receivables which the Group applies the simplified approach for impairment, information based on the provision matrix 

is disclosed in note 20 to the financial statements.
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31 December 2019

37. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Liquidity risk
The Group’s objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of bank 
loans.

The maturity profile of the Group’s financial liabilities as at the end of the reporting period, based on the contractual 
undiscounted payments, is as follows:

2019

On demand 

or no later 

than 1 year 1 to 5 years Over 5 years Total

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000    

Trade payables 59,675 – – 59,675

Other payables 2,121 – – 2,121

Interest-bearing bank borrowings 277 2,765 – 3,042

Lease liabilities 1,888 5,611 617 8,116

Guarantees given to banks in connection 
with facilities granted to an associate 10,000 – – 10,000    

73,961 8,376 617 82,954
    

2018

On demand 

or no later 

than 1 year 1 to 5 years Over 5 years Total

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000    

Trade payables 58,697 – – 58,697
Other payables 7,232 – – 7,232
Interest-bearing bank borrowings 62,517 2,962 – 65,479
Guarantees given to banks in connection 

with facilities granted to an associate 10,000 – – 10,000

    

138,446 2,962 – 141,408
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37. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Capital management
The primary objectives of the Group’s capital management are to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a 
going concern and to maintain healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholders’ 
value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions 
and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may 
adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares. The Group is 
not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements. No changes were made in the objectives, policies or 
processes for managing capital during the years ended 31 December 2019 and 2018.

The Group monitors capital using a gearing ratio, which is debt divided by equity. Debt includes interest-bearing 
bank borrowings. Capital represents equity attributable to owners of the parent. The gearing ratios as at the end 
of the reporting periods were as follows:

2019 2018
US$’000 US$’000  

Debt 2,995 65,399  

Equity 959,669 953,351
  

Gearing ratio 0.3% 6.9%
  

38. EVENT AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

The outbreak of coronavirus disease 2019 (“COVID-19”) has spread to various countries and regions, including 
China, Hong Kong, Vietnam, USA and UK in early 2020. It has brought about additional uncertainties in the 
Group’s operating environment and may impact the Group’s operations and financial position. The Group has 
been closely monitoring the impact from the COVID-19 on the Group’s businesses and has commenced to put 
in place various measures. Based on the information currently available, the directors confirm that there has been 
no material adverse change in the financial or trading position of the Group up to the date of this report. However, 
the actual impacts may differ from these estimates as the situation continues to evolve, and further information 
becomes available.
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31 December 2019

39. STATEMENT OF THE FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

Information about the statement of financial position of the Company at the end of the reporting period is as 
follows:

2019 2018
US$’000 US$’000  

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Investments in subsidiaries 680,540 680,540  

Total non-current assets 680,540 680,540  

CURRENT ASSETS

Amounts due from subsidiaries 462,540 364,101
Deposits and other receivables 15 18
Cash and cash equivalents 229 197  

Total current assets 462,784 364,316  

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Other payables 759 572
Amounts due to subsidiaries 222,513 135,056  

Total current liabilities 223,272 135,628  

NET CURRENT ASSETS 239,512 228,688  

NET ASSETS 920,052 909,228
  

EQUITY

Share capital 10,165 10,160
Reserves (Note) 909,887 899,068  

Total equity 920,052 909,228
  

  

Chen Li-Ming, Lawrence Chi Lo-Jen

Director Director
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39. STATEMENT OF THE FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY (continued)

Note:

A summary of the Company’s reserves is as follows:

Share
held for Capital Share

Share Capital share award redemption award Contribution Retained
premium reserve scheme reserve reserve surplus profits Total
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000        

As at 1 January 2018 154,503 1,146 (2,722) 190 977 530,465 178,352 862,911
Total comprehensive income  

for the year – – – – – – 95,765 95,765
Equity-settled share option 

arrangements – – – – 1,234 – – 1,234
Transfer of share option reserve 

upon the forfeiture or expiry of 
share options – – – – (1,060) – 1,060 –

Final 2017 dividend – – – – – – (30,361) (30,361)
Interim 2018 dividend – – – – – – (30,481) (30,481)        

As at 31 December 2018 and  
1 January 2019 154,503 1,146 (2,722) 190 1,151 530,465 214,335 899,068

Total comprehensive income  
for the year – – – – – – 95,477 95,477

Issue of shares 653 – – – (70) – – 583
Equity-settled share option 

arrangements – – – – 855 – – 855
Final 2018 dividend – – – – – – (45,579) (45,579)
Interim 2019 dividend – – – – – – (40,517) (40,517)        

As at 31 December 2019 155,156 1,146 (2,722) 190 1,936 530,465 223,716 909,887
        

40. APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the board of directors on 19 March 2020.
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For the year ended 31 December

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000     

RESULTS

Revenue 1,769,852 1,550,864 1,577,270 1,588,583 1,544,830
      

Profit for the year 120,151 81,214 59,690 62,226 95,918
      

Attributable to:
Equity owners of the Company 121,047 81,577 61,955 65,455 95,925

Non-controlling interests (896) (363) (2,265) (3,229) (7)      

120,151 81,214 59,690 62,226 95,918
      

As at 31 December

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000     

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
Total assets 1,243,226 1,172,516 1,228,420 1,166,480 1,133,369

Total liabilities (258,934) (194,659) (260,458) (219,689) (174,203)      

Shareholders’ funds 984,292 977,857 967,962 946,791 959,166
      

FINANCIAL SUMMARY
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FINANCIAL CALENDAR 2019/2020

2019 Interim Results Announcement 22 August 2019

Payment of Interim Dividend 18 October 2019

2019 Annual Results Announcement 19 March 2020

Closure of Register of Members 11 May 2020 to 14 May 2020

Annual General Meeting 14 May 2020

Payment of Final Dividend On or about 19 June 2020

2020 Interim Results Announcement On or about 20 August 2020

corporate information and financial calendar 2019/2020

In the event of inconsistency, the English version shall prevail over the Chinese version.
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